city comptroller, city treasurer, city attorney, clerk of the board of public works, than as above specified, or which may be hereafter fixed, subject to the above limitations, by the common council for clerk hire or assistance in the discharge of the duties of their several offices as now are or hereafter may be prescribed by law.

SEC. 19. All acts and parts of acts contravening this act are

hereby repealed.

Sec. 20. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.

CHAPTER 94.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SEVENTEEN (17) CHAPTER TWO (2) OF THE AMENDED CHARTER OF THE TOWN OF TAYLORS FALLS, .CHISAGO COUNTY, MINNESOTA. APPROVED MARCH SIXTH (6TH), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE (1871).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section seventeen (17) of chapter (2) of the charter of the town of Taylors Falls, Chisago county, Minnesota, as amended March, sixth (6th) eighteen hundred and seventy-one (1871), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 17. The common council shall have the exclusive right to license persons vending or dealing in spirituous, vinous, fermented, mixed, malt or intoxicating liquors within the limits of the said town of Taylors Falls, and persons so licensed shall not be required to obtain a license from the board of county commissioners. rided, that no license shall be granted for less than two hundred dollars (\$200) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500) per year. Provided further, that said common council may grant license for the sale of malt liquors, for a sum not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250), or to any druggist for the sale of spirituous or vinous liquors for medicinal or commission purposes for a sum not less than fifty dollars (\$50) nor more than one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150) Previous to the granting of any such license a bond shall be filed with the recorder and approved by the common council, with the same penal sum and with the same conditions as are required by chapter sixteen (16) of the general statues. The common council shall have full power and authority to declare and impose fines, penalties and punishment and to enforce the same against any person or persons who may violate this section of the

act and any ordinance or regulation made in accordance therewith, or contrary to any of the conditions of the bond herein required, or who may vend or traffic in spirituous, vinous, fermented, malt or intoxicating liquors unless duly licensed by said common council, said fine to be not less than twenty-five dollars (\$25) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100) for each and every offense; and in case of conviction under this section of this act and any ordinance or regulations made in accordance therewith, there shall be no appeal allowed from the decision of the justice when judgment or fine imposed shall not exceed twenty-five dollars (\$25) exclusive of costs.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 19, 1881.

CHAPTER 95.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER TEN (10), SPECIAL LAWS, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878). AND CREATING NEW SECTIONS THEREFOR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter ten (10) of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be and the same is hereby amended by adding the following:

The said village of Taopi shall be and constitute one election district for all purposes of general and special elections under the

election laws of this State.

SEC. 2. The following sections to be known respectively as sections nine (9) and ten (10), are hereby added to said chapter ten (10), special laws, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878).

SEC. 9. The village council are hereby authorized and directed to appoint a village assessor, who shall perform the duties within said corporation which are prescribed by general law for township assessors, and who shall hold his office until the election and qualification of his successor at the next annual election of said village.

Sec. 10. Nothing in this act shall be construed as prohibiting or preventing the electors of the township of Lodi, from holding their township, general or special elections in said village as heretofore if so desired.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 5th, 1881.